MAINE STATE LEGISLATURE

The following document is provided by the

LAW AND LEGISLATIVE DIGITAL LIBRARY

at the Maine State Law and Legislative Reference Library

http://legislature.maine.gov/lawlib



Reproduced from scanned originals with text recognition applied (searchable text may contain some errors and/or omissions)

ACTS AND RESOLVES

AS PASSED BY THE

Eighty-Third Legislature

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE

1927

Published by the Secretary of State, in accordance with the Resolves of the Legislature approved June 28, 1820, March 18, 1840, and March 16, 1842.

KENNEBEC JOURNAL PRINT SHOP AUGUSTA, MAINE 1927

PUBLIC LAWS

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE

As Passed by the Eighty-third Legislature

1927

[supplied from page 1 of volume]

CHAP. 8

subject to a penalty of not less than ten dollars nor more than thirty dollars and costs for each offense, and an additional penalty of one dollar for each fish taken, caught, killed or had in possession in violation of any provision of this act.

Sec. 3. Jurisdiction granted to trial justices, police and municipal courts. Trial justices, police and municipal courts, within their respective counties, shall have, upon complaint, original and concurrent jurisdiction with the supreme judicial court and superior courts in all prosecutions of this act.

Approved March 3, 1927.

Chapter 8.

An Act to Establish Duck Sanctuaries in Knox County.

Be it enacted by the People of the State of Maine, as follows:

- Sec. 1. Game sanctuary on Grassy Pond established. For a period of four years from the first day of August, nineteen hundred and twenty-seven, it shall be unlawful for any person to hunt, pursue, shoot at or kill, any wild bird or wild animal at any time on Grassy Pond, or from the shores of said pond, which pond is situated in the towns of Rockport and Hope, in the county of Knox.
- Sec. 2. Game sanctuary in Glencove, Penobscot bay, established; limits. For a period of four years from the first day of August, nineteen hundred and twenty-seven it shall also be unlawful for any person to hunt, pursue, shoot at or kill, any wild bird or wild animal at any time in Glencove, so called, in Penobscot Bay, which cove is situated in the town of Rockport, in the county of Knox, and which cove is bounded as follows, to wit: on the north, west and south by the main land, on the east by a line extending from Smith's Point to Ram Island and from Ram Island to the easterly point of Pine Hill in said Rockport.
- Sec. 3. Possession of birds or animals taken, prohibited. It shall also be unlawful for any person to have in possession at any time, any wild bird or wild animal taken in violation of any provision of this act.
- Sec. 4. Penalties. Whoever violates any provision of this act shall be subject to a penalty of not less than five dollars nor more than fifty dollars and costs for each offense or imprisonment for thirty days or both said fine and imprisonment.
- Sec. 5. Jurisdiction granted to trial justices, police and municipal courts. In all prosecutions arising under this act, trial justices, police and municipal courts, within their respective counties, shall have, upon complaint,

original and concurrent jurisdiction with the supreme judicial court and superior courts.

Approved March 3, 1927.

Chapter 9.

An Act Relating to Taking of Clams in Addison.

Be it enacted by the People of the State of Maine, as follows: .

- Sec. I. Taking of clams in Addison regulated. It shall be unlawful for any person not a resident of the town of Addison in the county of Washington, to dig clams for commercial purposes within the limits of said town.
- Sec. 2. Non-residents may dig for fish bait and home consumption; limit. Persons not resident of the town of Addison may be permitted to dig for clams for fish bait, or home consumption, within the limits of said town, provided, however, that no person shall dig for purposes mentioned in this section during any one day more than one bushel of clams.
- Sec. 3. Penalties. Whoever violates the provisions of sections one and two of this act shall, for each offense, be punished by a fine not exceeding twenty-five dollars, or by imprisonment for not more than thirty days.

Approved March 3, 1927.

Chapter 10.

An Act Relating to Taking of Clams in Cutler.

Be it enacted by the People of the State of Maine, as follows:

- Sec. 1. Taking of clams in Cutler regulated. It shall be unlawful for any person not a resident of the town of Cutler, in the county of Washington, to dig clams for commercial purposes within the limits of said town.
- Sec. 2. Non-residents may dig for fish bait or home consumption; limit. Persons not residents of the town of Cutler may be permitted to dig for clams for fish bait or home consumption within the limits of said town; provided, however, that no person shall dig for purposes mentioned in this section during any one day more than one bushel of clams.
- Sec. 3. Penalties. Whoever violates the provisions of sections one and two of this act shall for each offense be punished by a fine not exceeding twenty-five dollars, or by imprisonment for not more than thirty days.

Approved March 3, 1927.